of public utilities requires the visits of the President of the Borough and other heads 
of the departments to places many miles distant from each other. The Committee 
believes, however, that the maximum cost of an automobile should be $4,000. They 
therefore recommend that the words five thousand five hundred and the figures 5,500  
be stricken out of the resolution and the words four thousand and the figures 4,000 
inserted in lieu thereof. They further recommend that the resolution as so amended 
be adopted. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the power conferred upon it by the provisions of

[...]

such course to be in the public interest, hereby authorizes and empowers the Fire 
Commissioner to purchase in the open market, instead of by contract at public let-
ting, for the official use of his Department, one automobile, at an expense not to 
exceed the sum of five thousand five hundred dollars ($5,500). 

A. L. KLINE, WM. CLIFFORD, DAVID S. RENDT, FRANCIS J. 
O'NEILL, JOSEPH SCHLOSS, MAX S. LEVINE. Committee on Public Letting. 

Alderman Freeman raised the point of order that this resolution was in contraven-
tion to section 1554  of the Charter, and that the Board had no power to act in the mat-

[...]

utilities require the visits of the President of the Borough and other heads of the 
departments to places many miles distant from each other. The committee believes, 
however, that the maximum cost of an automobile should be $4,000. They, therefore, 
recommend that the words five thousand nine hundred and the figures 5,900 be 
stricken out of the resolution and the words four thousand and the figures 4,000 inserted 
in lieu thereof. They further recommend that the resolution as so amended be adopted. 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the power conferred upon it by the provisions of sec-

[...]

course to be in the public interest, hereby authorizes and empowers the President of the 
Borough of Brooklyn to purchase in the open market instead of by contract at public 
letting, for the official use of his department, one (i) automobile, at an expense not to 
exceed the sum of five thousand nine hundred dollars ($5,900). 

A. L. KLINE, WM. CLIFFORD, DAVID S. RENDT, FRANCIS J. O'NEILL, 
JOSEPH SCHLOSS, MAX S. LEVINE, Committee on Public Letting. 

The President put the question whether the Board would agee to accept said 
report and adopt said resolution as amended:

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to subdivision 8 of section 188 of the amended Greater 

New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby 
requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds in an amount 
not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000), for the purpose of employing 
Bath Attendants, etc., to operate the summer free floating baths. 

(ORIGINAL.) 
Resolved, That, pursuant to subdivision 8 of section 188 of the Greater New York 

Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and is hereby requested to 
authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds in an amount not to exceed 
fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) for the purpose of employing Bath Attendants, 
Engineers, Firemen, etc., to operate the new permanent interior and summer free 
floating baths. 

JOHN R. DAVIES, JOHN DIEMER, J. E. BUNTING, JAMES W. REDMOND, 
A. L. KLINE, Committee on Finance. 

Under Rule 21, consideration of this report was deferred.

[...]

Borough of The Bronx ................................................. 	ioo,000 on 
Borough of Queens ............................................. .. .... 	268,800 00 
Boroughof Richmond .................................................. 	50,00o 00 

The Board determined to limit the authorization for this purpose to seven hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000). and that the apportionment of said sum to the 
several boroughs be referred to the Borough Presidents. 

We beg to report that the following amounts have been agreed upon: 
Borough of Manhattan ................................................. $250,000 00

[...]

President, Borough of Brooklyn. 
LOUIS F'. HAFFEN, 

President, Borough of The Bronx. 
JOSEPH BERMEL, 

President, Borough of Queens. 
• GEORGE CROMWELL, 

President, Borough of Richmond. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of seven 
hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), to provide means for repaving 
streets and avenues in The City of New York. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section I. The Board of Aldermen hereb approves of and concurs in the fol-

lowing resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment May ii,